

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 13-cv-00185-REB-MJW

JACK WELLER,
GLADYS WOODEN, and
MATT WOODEN individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HSBC MORTGAGES SERVICES, INC.,
ASSURANT, INC.,
AMERICAN SECURITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARILY CERTIFYING A CLASS FOR
SETTLEMENT PURPOSES, APPROVING FORM AND MANNER OF CLASS
NOTICE, AND SETTING DATE FOR HEARING ON FINAL APPROVAL AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Factual and Procedural Background	2
	A. Description of Litigation.....	2
	B. Investigation of Claims and Plaintiffs’ Complaints.....	4
	C. Settlement Negotiations and Reasons for the Settlement.....	5
III.	Settlement Terms	6
	A. Settlement Class.....	6
	B. Monetary Relief.....	6
	C. Prospective Relief.....	7
	D. Release of Claims.....	8
	E. Preliminary Injunction.....	8
IV.	Proposed Schedule	9
V.	Argument.....	10
	A. Plaintiffs’ Motion for an Order Preliminarily Approving the Settlement Should Be Granted	10
	1. The Proposed Forms of Notice to Class Members Are Adequate.....	12
	2. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	14
	a) The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Informed, Arm’s-Length Negotiations	14
	b) Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Experienced in Similar Litigation	15
	c) The Settlement Is Within the Range for Approval and Properly Takes into Account the Potential Risks and Rewards of the Litigation	16
	B. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Prerequisites for Class Certification Under Rule 23(a)	18

1.	Rule 23(a)(1) - “Numerosity”	20
2.	Rule 23(a)(2) - “Commonality”	21
3.	Rule 23(a)(3) - “Typicality”	22
4.	Rule 23(a)(4) - “Adequacy of Representation”	23
C.	The Class May Be Properly Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3)	24
1.	Common Issues Predominate	25
2.	Settlement on a Classwide Basis is Superior to Individual Suits	27
D.	Rule 23(g) is Satisfied	28
VI.	Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 24
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-916, 2008 WL 2484187 (D. Colo. Jun. 19, 2008)	25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	25, 28
<i>Cannon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-1324, 2014 WL 672687 (D. Mar. Feb. 20, 2014).....	18
<i>Casey v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-820, Dkt. No. 234 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 01, 2014).....	19
<i>Clements v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-02179, Dkt. No. 61 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2014).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 151 F. R.D. 378 (D. Colo. 1993)	23, 25
<i>Decambaliza v. QBE Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-286, 2013 WL 5777294 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2013)	18
<i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , No. 13-cv-3399, 2014 WL 3373670 (D. Colo. July 10, 2014).....	20
<i>Diaz v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , Case No. 2:13-cv-21104 (S.D. Fla.).....	4
<i>Diaz v. HSBC USA, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-21104, 2014 WL 5488161 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2014).....	19
<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility</i> , 87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 661 F.2d 939 (9th Cir. 1981)	15

<i>Emig v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan. 1998)	23
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Cor., Inc. FCRA Litig.</i> , No. CIV-030158, 2006 WL 1042450 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 13, 2006).....	20
<i>Feaz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-10230, 2014 WL 503149 (11th Cir. Feb. 10, 2014)	18
<i>Fladell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-60721, 2014 WL 5488167 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2014).....	19, 23, 27
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	22
<i>Gooden v. Suntrust Mortg.</i> , No. 11-cv-2595, 2013 WL 6499250 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2013)	17
<i>Gordon v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-2001, 2013 WL 436445 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2013)	17
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Gustafson v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 294 F.R.D. 529 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	17
<i>Hall v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-22700, 2014 WL 7184039 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014).....	19, 22
<i>Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortg. Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-60749, 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014).....	18, 23
<i>Hershey v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-1300, 2011 WL 1234883 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2011).....	27
<i>Hoover v. HSBC Mortg. Corp. (USA)</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>In re Intelcom Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 142 (D. Colo. 1996)	20
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984).....	2, 11, 12

<i>Kolbe v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>)	18
<i>Kunzelmann v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11-cv-81373, 2013 WL 139913 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2013)	17
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Kan. 2006)	15
<i>Maez v. Springs Automotive Group, LLC</i> , 268 F.R.D. 391 (D. Colo. 2010) (Blackburn, J.)	21, 26, 28
<i>Marcus v. State of Kansas.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)	12, 14
<i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1069	22, 23, 27, 28
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , No. 07-MD-1840, 2014 WL 5431133 (D. Kan. Oct. 27, 2014)	13
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	12
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-950, 2005 WL 2098919 (D. Utah Aug. 29, 2005)	27
<i>Pulley v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-60936, Dkt. No. 84 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2013).....	19
<i>Rapp v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 302 F.R.D. 505 (D. Minn. 2014).....	17
<i>Rhodes v. Olson Associates, P.C.</i> , No. 14-cv-919, 2015 WL 1136176 (D. Colo. Mar. 13, 2015).....	26
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12, 24
<i>Saccoccio v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-21107, 2014 WL 808653 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2014).....	19
<i>Sears v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984).....	10

<i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F. 3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18
<i>Swain v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-1727, 2014 WL 4675363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 18, 2014).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Colo.</i> , 937 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Ulbrich v. GMAC Mortgage</i> , No. 0:11-cv-62424, Dkt. No. 105 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2013).....	19
<i>In re Universal Service Fund Telephone Billing Prac. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004)	26
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F. 3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Zapata v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996)	16

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 (a).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1)	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....	21, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....	23, 24
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b).....	19, 24, 25
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	19, 24, 25
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....	13

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	13
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....	28, 29
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4.01 at 185 (1977)	25
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 8.34 (4th Ed. 2002).....	13
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.28, at 11-59 (3d ed. 1992)	14
